papers published at Des Moines, Iowa, without expense to the State.

Approved March 29, 1894.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register April 14, and Des Moines Leader April 3, 1894. W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State,

# CHAPTER 218.

H.F. 593.

AN ACT to legalize the acts and ordinances of the incorporated town of Rockford, Floyd county, Iowa.

Doubts as to legality of ordinances. WHEREAS. Doubts have arisen as to the legality of certain ordinances of the incorporated town of Rockford, Floyd county, Iowa, for the reason that the records of said town do not show that the yeas and nays were called when said ordinances were adopted, although they were in fact so called, but omitted from the record, and,

WHEREAS, The records of said town fail to show that the rules were suspended upon the adoption of said ordinances by three fourths of all the members of the council although the rules were in fact so suspended, and,

WHEREAS. On account of said irregularities, the validity of said ordinances is questioned,

# Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That all ordinances of said town of Rockford in the county of Floyd, and state of Iowa, and all the acts of any of the officers of said town in the enforcement thereof, are hereby declared to be legal and valid in all respects and to the same extent as though all the provisions of the law in regard to the calling of the yeas and nays and the suspension of the rules for the passage of said ordinances and resolutions had been fully complied with.

SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State *Register*. a paper published at Des Moines, Iowa, and the Rockford *Register*, a paper published at Rockford, Iowa, without expense to the state of Iowa.

Approved March 29, 1894.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register April 4, and the Rockford Register April 6, 1894. W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

### CHAPTER 219.

H. F. 632.

AN ACT to legalize the incorporation of the town of Washta, Cherokee County, Iowa.

Doubts as to W legality of in COI incorporation.

WHEREAS, Doubts have arisen as to the legality of the incorporation of the town of Washta, county of Cherokee, State of Iowa, and the election of its officers, and all acts

Irregularity.

Defective records.

Ordinances legalized.

Publication clause.

196

done and ordinances passed by the council of the said town, therefore;

# Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That the incorporation of the town of Washta, Incorporation Cherokee county, Iowa; the election of its officers, and all legalized. the official acts done and ordinances passed by the council of said town, not in contravention with the laws of the State, are hereby legalized, and the same are declared valid and binding the same as though the law had in all respects been strictly complied with in the incorporation of said town, the election of its officers and the passing of its ordinances.

SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance Publication shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication clause. in the Iowa State *Register*, a newspaper published at Des Moines, Ia., and in the Washta *Journal*, published at Washta, Cherokee county, Iowa, without expense to the State. Approved April 10, 1894

Approved April 10, 1894.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register April 17, and the Washta Journal April 19, 1894. W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 220.

AN ACT to legalize the act of Lewis Larson in -qualifying as H. F. 642. director of the Independent District of Forest City in the county of Winnebago, State of Iowa.

WHEREAS, At the annual meeting of the Independent Dis-Director trict of Forest City, in the county of Winnebago, state of Iowa, held on the second Monday in March, 1894, Lewis Larson was duly elected director for the term of three years, and

WHEREAS, Said Lewis Larson failed to qualify on or before Failure to the third Monday in March, 1894, as by law required, and qualify.

WHEREAS, Said Lewis Larson did qualify on the fourth Qualified later. Monday in March, 1894. and took his seat as a member of the board of directors of said Independent District of Forest City, and

WHEREAS, Doubts have arisen as to the legality of the act Doubts as to of said Lewis Larson in qualifying as director of the said Inde-legality. pendent District of Forest City on the fourth Monday in March, 1894, instead of on or before the third Monday in March, 1894, therefore,

# Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That the act of Lewis Larson in qualifying as Acts legalized. director of the Independent District of Forest City in the county of Winnebago, state of Iowa, on the fourth Monday in March, 1894, is hereby declared to be legal and valid to the same extent as if said Lewis Larson had qualified on or before the third Monday in March, 1894. Publication clause.

This act being deemed of immediate importance SEC. 2. shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register, a newspaper published at Des Moines, Iowa; and the Winnebago Summit, a newspaper published at Forest City, Iowa, without expense to the State. Approved April 24th, 1894.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register May 5, and in the Winnebago Summit May 9, 1894. W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 221.

H. F. 616.

Caucus for town officers.

Irregularity of holding

Doubts as to legality,

caucus.

AN ACT to legalize the incorporation of the town of Buffalo Center, Winnebago county, Iowa; the election of its officers, and all official acts done by the council of said town.

WHEREAS; The citizens of Buffalo Center, during the month of March, 1894, held a cancus for the purpose of placing in nomination the names of persons for the various town officers, and,

WHEREAS; The said caucus was not held as provided by law and the full notice of ten days given, and,

WHEREAS; Doubts have arisen as to the legality of the incorporation of the town of Buffalo Center, Winnebago county, Iowa, and the election of its officers and all official acts done by the council of said town, Therefore,

## Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That the incorporation of the town of Buffalo Center, Winnebago county, Iowa; the election of its officers and all the official acts done by the council of said town, not in contravention with the laws of the state, are hereby legalized, and the same are hereby declared valid and binding to the same extent and effect in all respect as to said proceedings as though the law had in all respects been strictly complied with.

This act being deemed of immediate importance SEC. 2. shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register, published in Des Moines, Polk county, Iowa; and in the Buffalo Center Tribune, published at Buffalo Center, Winnebago county, Iowa, without expense to the State.

Approved March 29, 1894.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register April 5, and the Buffalo Center Tribune March 29, 1894. W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

### CHAPTER 222.

H. F. 622.

Bond never

ty auditor.

AN ACT legalizing the acts of Daniel Dougherty a justice of the peace in and for Dougherty township, Cerro Gordo county, Iowa.

WHEREAS, Daniel Dougherty of Dougherty township in the filed with councounty of Cerro Gordo, state of Iowa, was on the 3rd day of November 1891, duly elected a justice of the peace in and

Incorporation and election legalized.

Publication clause.

198